
Audit
Agenda

1

Thursday 18 July 2019 at 7.30 pm

Conference Room 2 - The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Birnie
Councillor Herbert Chapman (Chairman)
Councillor Mahmood

Councillor Silwal
Councillor Symington
Councillor Townsend

For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209

AGENDA

1. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  (Pages 4 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting and consider the actions

There are no outstanding Actions at this time. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



2

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal 
interest which is also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must 
withdraw to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a 
dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is 
not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in 
Part 2 of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of 
the meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to Public Participation

5. FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19  (Pages 7 - 18)

6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION  
(Pages 19 - 110)

7. 2018-19 GRANT THORNTON AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  (Pages 111 - 135)

8. HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION AND ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19  (Pages 136 
- 151)

9. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  (Pages 152 - 163)

10. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019/2020  (Pages 164 - 175)

11. INTERNAL SERVICE REPORTS  (Pages 176 - 222)

Reports to be Presented: 

 Business Continuity
 Budgetary Control
 Core Financial Systems
 IT Change Management



3

12. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  

To decide items for the future work programme 



DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE MINUTES

27 March 2019 
Present:

Councillors:
Taylor (Chairman) McLean
Birnie Silwal
Douris Tindall

Also Attended: 
Councillor Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources.

Officers:
J Deane Corporate Director (Finance and Operations) 
N Howcutt Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)
J Doe 
F Jump Group Manager (Financial Services)
B Hosier            Group Manager Procurement & Contracted Services
S Whelan
M Sells Corporate & Democratic Support Officer

Others:
M Towler Mazars
S Ironmonger Grant Thornton
A Banister Grant Thornton

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Elliot and Councillor McLean 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declaration of interest 

3. MINUTES AND ACTIONS (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on ……………………………….. Were agreed by the members 
present and signed by the Chairman.

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (Agenda Item 4)

There was no Public Participation

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



5.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

Sarah Knowles presented an update regarding the External Audit Progress Report 

Councillor Tindall would like to know when they can expect to see the fair funding review, 
J.Deane confirmed he hadn’t received any communication to suggest it would be delayed and 
therefore it should be late November as usual. 

6.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

Mark Towler presented an update regarding the Internal Audit Progress Report 

Councillor Birnie would like to know if 22 recommendations is acceptable or out of the 
ordinary, M.Towler confirmed it was within normal range. 

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT: SERVICE REPORT

The Internal Audit Service Reports were presented to the committee 

Ben Hosier provided further explanation regarding the procurement strategy Report. 

Regarding recommendation 2 Councillor Birnie enquires if choosing the wrong supplier for 
projects is a risk that solely sits with the procurement team, B.Hosier confirms this is the case 
and stresses the importance of ensuring transparency regarding requirements and having a 
robust tender process to ensure the correct suppliers are selected. 

Councillor Douris and Councillor Taylor congratulated B.Hosier on his handling of the 
recommendations and thanked him and his team for their hard work and professionalism.  

J.Doe and S.Whelan provided an update on the Development Service Report.

Councillor Douris enquires if DBC use any kind of “handcuff agreement” if an employee leaves 
within a certain timeframe after receiving training. J.Doe confirms in some cases there is a 
payback period but this only applies to long term education rather than general training.

Councillor Douris would like to know if the number of staff in planning enforcement has 
increased, J.Doe confirms they have increased by 0.5 FTE, but that the productivity of the 
department has dramatically increased. 

10. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The new work plan will be completed after the May elections when the new Chair has been 
appointed. 

Councillor Taylor has made the decision to stand down at the next elections, therefore this 
was his final Audit meeting, and The Committee thanked Councillor Tay
[...]
arate Collection Fund, which shows the transactions of the billing authority 
in relation to Non-Domestic Rates and Council Tax, and illustrates the way in 
which these have been distributed to preceptors and the General Fund. 

 
12. Conclusion 
 
12.1 The Statement of Accounts represents a detailed picture of the Council’s      

financial activity for 2018/19.  Members are asked to review the accounts and 
Letter of Representation presented to them today and approve these documents.   

Page 23



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

  
 

Dacorum Borough Council 

Statement of Accounts 
2018/19 

Page 24



Contents 
 

Dacorum Borough Council 1 Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
    

      
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction by the Leader of the Council 
 
Introduction by Corporate Director 
(Finance and Operations) 
 
Audit Opinion (to be inserted post-audit) 
 
Narrative Report by the Corporate 
Director (Finance and Operations) 
 
Statement of Responsibilities for the 
Annual Statement of Accounts 
 
Annual Governance Statement 
 
Core Financial Statements 
 
Expenditure and Funding Analysis                                                                                  
 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Account 
 
Movement in Reserves Statement 
 
Balance Sheet 
 
Cash Flow Statement 
 
Notes to the Core Financial Statements 
 
 
Supplementary Financial Statements 
 
Housing Revenue Account and Notes 
 
Collection Fund and Notes 
 
Glossary of Terms 

 

CONTENTS 

2 
 
3 
 
 
 
 
4 
 
 
12 
 
 
13 
 
 
 
25 
 
26 
 
 
27 
 
28 
 
29 
 
30 
 
 
 
 
74 
 
78 
 
81 
 
 Page 25



Introduction- Councillor Andrew Williams, Leader of the Council 
 
 

 

Dacorum Borough Council   2 Statement of Accounts 2018/19
     

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Welcome to Dacorum Borough Council’s Statement of Accounts for the financial year 2018/19.  

 

I take great pride in the Council’s achievements during 2018/19.  Our Statement of Accounts shows you how we 
managed our finances whilst d
[...]
r Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 was considered and approved by 
the Audit Committee at its meeting on 28 March 2018. The Plan was 
for a total of 250 days including 10 days Follow Up, 20 days 
Management and planning and 20 days contingency.  

During the course of the year a number of changes were made to the 
planned programme of work to reflect changes in circumstances 
within the Council.     

The audit findings in respect of each review, together with our 
recommendations for action and the management response were set 
out in our detailed reports. A summary of the reports we have issued 
is included at Appendix A1. The appendix also describes the levels 
of assurance we have used in assessing the control environment and 
effectiveness of controls and the classification of our 
recommendations.  

A summary of the Priority 1 recommendations made during the 
course of the year is included at Appendix A2. 

 

 

 

 

P
age 138



 

 
Dacorum Borough Council – Annual Internal Audit Report – 
2018/19   

03 Annual Opinion 

Scope of the Internal Audit Opinion 

In giving our annual audit opinion, it should be noted that assurance 
can never be absolute.  The most that the internal audit service can 
provide to the Council is a reasonable assurance that there are no 
major weaknesses in risk management, governance and control 
processes.  

The matters raised in this report are only those which came to our 
attention during our internal audit work and are not necessarily a 
comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist, or of all 
the improvements that may be required. 

In arriving at our opinion, we have taken the following matters into 
account: 

• The results of all audits undertaken during the year ended 31 
March 2019; 

• Whether or not any Priority 1 or Priority 2 recommendations have 
not been accepted by management and the consequent risks; 

• The effects of any material changes in the organisation’s 
objectives or activities; 

• Matters arising from previous reports to the Audit Committee; 

• Whether or not any limitations have been placed on the scope of 
internal audit; 

• Whether there have been any resource constraints imposed 
upon us which may have impinged on our ability to meet the full 
internal audit needs of the organisation; and 

• What proportion of the organisation’s internal audit needs have 
been covered to date.  

 

Internal Audit Opinion 

On the basis of our audit work, our opinion on the Council’s 
framework of governance, risk management and internal control is 
Substantial in its overall adequacy and effectiveness. Certain 
weaknesses and exceptions were highlighted by our audit work, 2 
of which were fundamental in nature. These matters have been 
discussed with management, to whom we have made a number of 
recommendations. All of these have been, or are in the process of 
being addressed, as detailed in our individual reports. 

In reaching this opinion the following factors were taken into 
particular consideration: 

Corporate Governance and Risk Management 

Following the development of the Assurance Framework in 2015/16, 
we selected a sample of “key questions” to confirm the evidence to 
support the statements is in place.   Our opinion in this area from an 
operational perspective has been impacted by the results of a 
number of audits within the Plan, most of which were aligned to the 
risks and mitigating controls recorded on the Council’s Strategic and 
Operational Risk Registers.  For example, the review of Commercial 
Asset Management was completed as it was a mitigating control for 
one of the Council’s key risks (FR_I02) relating to the Council’s 
approach to investment in infrastructure.  During the year, we also 
carried out a desktop review of the Council’s Risk Management 
Strategy and related guidance.  We supported the Corporate Director 
(Finance & Operations) in facilitating a Member session to review the 
Strategic Risk Register.  Further work is
[...]
  It is then 
presented to the Audit Committee annually for formal approval.

 The annual risk-based plan is compiled by the Head of Internal Audit taking account 
of the Authority’s risk management framework and after input from members of the 
Corporate Management Team.  It is then presented to the Corporate Management 
Team and Audit Committee annually for noting and comment.

 The internal audit budget is reported to Cabinet and Full Council for approval 
annually as part of the overall Authority budget.

 The adequacy, or otherwise, of the level of internal audit resources (as determined 
by the Head of Internal Audit) and the independence of internal audit will be reported 
annually to the Audit Committee.

 Performance against the annual risk-based plan and any significant risk exposures 
and breakdowns, failures or weaknesses of internal control systems arising from 
internal audit work are reported to the Corporate Management Team and Audit 
Committee on a quarterly basis.

 Any significant consulting activity not already included in the risk-based plan and 
which might affect the level of assurance work undertaken will be reported to the 
Audit Committee.

 Results from the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme will be reported 
to both the Corporate Management Team and the Audit Committee.

 Any instances of non-conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
must be reported to the Corporate Management Team and the Audit Committee and 
will be included in the annual Head of Internal Audit report.  If there is significant non-
conformance, this may be included in the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement.

 Chief Executive;

 Corporate Director (Finance and Operations);

 Monitoring Officer;

 Chair of the Audit Committee; and

 Any other member of the Corporate Management Team.

Page 160



Dacorum Borough Council Internal Audit Charter  9

To ensure that auditor objectivity is not impaired and that any potential conflicts of interes
[...]
rity.  Even sound systems of internal control can only 
provide reasonable and not absolute assurance and may not be proof against collusive 
fraud.   
The matters raised in this report are only those which came to our attention during the course 
of our work and are not necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that 
exist or all improvements that might be made.  Recommendations for improvements should 
be assessed by you for their full impact before they are implemented.  The performance of 
our work is not and should not be taken as a substitute for management’s responsibilities for 
the application of sound management practices. 

This report is confidential and must not be disclosed to any third party or reproduced in whole 
or in part without our prior written consent.   To the fullest extent permitted by law Mazars 
LLP accepts no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use 
or reply for any reason whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, 
reinterpretation amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk. 

Registered office: Tower Bridge House, St Katharine’s Way, London E1W 1DD, United 
Kingdom.  Registered in England and Wales No 0C308299. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 175



 

 

 

 

 
 

Dacorum Borough Council 

Final Internal Audit Report 

Budgetary Control 

 
April 2019 
 

This report has been prepared on the basis of the limitations set out on page 10. 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Distribution List: 

Nigel Howcutt – Assistant Director (Finance and Resources) 

Fiona Jump – Group Manager (Financial Services) 

Caroline Souto – Financial Planning & Analysis Team Leader 

James Deane – Corporate Director (Finance and Operations) 
(Final Report Only) 

Sally Marshall – Chief Executive (Final Report only) 

 

Key Dates: 

Date of fieldwork: March 2019 

Date of draft report: April 2019 

Receipt of responses: April 2019  

Date of final 
[...]
ement 
Opportunity 

Issues concerning potential opportunities for management to improve 
the operational efficiency and/or effectiveness of the system. 

 

 

  

Page 194



Dacorum Borough Council – Final Report 

 

Confidential 8 

 

Appendix B - Staff Interviewed 

The following personnel were consulted:  

 Sally Nunn   Financial Services Team Leader  

 Catherine Hamilton   Financial Services Lead Officer 

 Lexi Schultz                                Financial and Regulatory Accounting Team Leader 

 Fiona Jump                                 Financial Services Group Manager    

 Jackie Doyle   Financial Accountant  

 Tracy Claridge   Assistant Financial Accountant 

 Andrew Linden   Commissioning, Procurement & Compliance Team Leader 

 Sarah Allen                                 Lead Officer Central Admin 

 
We would like to thank the staff involved for their co-operation during the audit.  
  

Page 195



Dacorum Borough Council – Final Report 

 

Confidential 9 

 

Statement of Responsibility 

We take responsibility to Dacorum Borough Council for this report which is prepared on the basis of the 
limitations set out below. 

The responsibility for designing and maintaining a sound system of internal control and the prevention 
and detection of fraud and other irregularities rests with management, with internal audit providing a 
service to management to enable them to achieve this objective.  Specifically, we assess the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the system of internal control arrangements implemented by management and 
perform sample testing on those controls in the period under review with a view to providing an opinion 
on the extent to which risks in this area are managed.   
We plan our work in order to ensure that we have a reasonable expectation of detecting significant 
control weaknesses.  However, our procedures alone should not be relied upon to identify all strengths 
and weaknesses in internal controls, nor relied upon to identify any circumstances of fraud or 
irregularity.  Even sound systems of internal control can only provide reasonable and not absolute 
assurance and may not be proof against collusive fraud.   
The matters raised in this report are only those which came to our attention during the course of our 
work and are not necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist or all 
improvements that might be made.  Recommendations for improvements should be assessed by you 
for their full impact before they are implemented.  The performance of our work is not and should not 
be taken as a substitute for management’s responsibilities for the application of sound management 
practices. 

This report is confidential and must not be disclosed to any third party or reproduced in whole or in part 
without our prior written consent.   To the fullest extent permitted by law Mazars LLP accepts no 
responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or reply for any reason 
whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation amendment and/or 
modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk. 

Registered office: Tower Bridge House, St Katharine’s Way, London E1W 1DD, United Kingdom.  
Registered in England and Wales No 0C308299. 

 

 

Page 196



 

 

 

 

 
 

Dacorum Borough Council 

Final Internal Audit Report 

Business Continuity 

 
May 2019 
 

 

This report has been prepared on the basis of the limitations set out on page 13. 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Distribution List: 

Jenifer Young – Corporate Health, Safety and 
Resilience Officer 

Russell Ham - Corporate Health, Safety and 
Resilience Team Leader 

Emma Walker  – Group Manager (Environmental & 
Community Protection) 

David Austin – Assistant Director (Neighbourhood 
Delivery) 

Nigel Howcutt - Assistant Director (Finance and 
Resources) 

James Deane – Corporate Director (Finance and 
Operations) (Final Report Only) 

Sally Marshall
[...]
laims all liability to any third party who purports to use or reply for any reason 
whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation amendment and/or 
modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk. 

Registered office: Tower Bridge House, St Katharine’s Way, London E1W 1DD, United Kingdom.  
Registered in England and Wales No 0C308299. 

 

 

Page 211



 

 

 

 

 
 

Dacorum Borough Council 

Final Internal Audit Report 

IT Change Management 

 
July 2019 
 

This report has been prepared on the basis of the limitations set out on page 9. 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Distribution List: 

Gary Osler  – ICT Operations Team Leader 

Ben Trueman – Group Manager, Technology & 
Digital Transformation 
 
Linda Roberts – Assistant Director, Performance, 
People and Innovation 

Nigel Howcutt – Assistant Director (Finance and 
Resources) 

James Deane – Corporate Director (Finance and 
Operations) (Final Report Only) 

Sally Marshall – Chief Executive (Final Report only) 

 

Key Dates: 

Date of fieldwork: March 2019 

Date of draft report: May 2019 

Receipt of responses: May 2019 

Date of final report: July 2019 

 

  

Status of our reports 
This report (“Report”) was prepared by Mazars LLP at the request of Dacorum Borough Council and terms for the preparation and 
scope of the Report have been agreed with them.  The matters raised in this Report are only those which came to our attention during 
our internal audit work. Whilst every care has been taken to ensure that the information provided in this Report is as accurate as 
possible, Internal Audit have only been able to base findings on the information and documentation provided and consequently no 
complete guarantee can be given that this Report is necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist, or of all 
the improvements that may be required.  
The Report was prepared solely for the use and benefit of Dacorum Borough Council and to the fullest 
[...]
contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation amendment and/or 
modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk. 

Registered office: Tower Bridge House, St Katharine’s Way, London E1W 1DD, United Kingdom.  
Registered in England and Wales No 0C308299. 

 

 

Page 222


	Agenda
	1 Minutes and Actions
	5 Financial Outturn Report 2018/19
	Audit-18-07-19-Financial Outturn Appendix A GF 201819
	Audit-18-07-19-Financial Outturn Appendix B HRA 201819
	Audit-18-07-19-Financial Outturn Appendix C Capital 201819
	Audit-18-07-19-Financial Outturn Appendix D Reserves 201819

	6 Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and Letter of Representation
	Audit-18-07-19-Appendix A Statement of Accounts
	Audit-18-07-19-Appendix B Statement of Accounts

	7 2018-19 Grant Thornton Audit Findings Report
	8 Head of Internal Audit Opinion and Annual Report 2018/19
	9 Annual Review of the Internal Audit Charter
	10 Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/2020
	11 Internal Service Reports
	DBC Final Report - Core Financial Systems
	Final Internal Audit Report - Business Continuity
	Final Internal Audit Report - IT Change Management




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

AUDIT

18 JULY 2019

Councillors: Birnie
Mahmood
Silwal
Townsend
Uttley

Officers: David Austin Assistant Director - Neighbourhood Delivery
Russell Ham
Nigel Howcutt Assistant Director - Finance and Resources
Fiona Jump Group Manager - Financial Services
Daniel Powell Trainee Accountant
Lexi Schultz Financial and Regulatory Accounting Team 

Leader
Ben Trueman Group Manager – Technology & Digital 

Transformation
Sarah Turner PA to the Corporate Directors

Also in Attendance:

M Towler
A Banister

Mazars
Grant Thornton

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

1  MINUTES AND ACTIONS

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2019 were agreed by the members 
present and signed by the Chairman.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Cllr Chapman and Cllr Symington.  Cllr Uttley 
substituted for Cllr Symington.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declaration of interest.

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation



5  FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19

N Howcutt presented the Financial Outturn Report for 2018/19 and asked 
Committee if they had any questions.

Cllr Uttley asked for an explanation of positive slippage.  N Howcutt advised that it 
was money slipping from 18/19 to 19/20 and that where you see brackets that is a 
credit so is either an underspend or a slippage into the future financial year.

Cllr Uttley mentioned that the verge hardening seems to be going well.  N Howcutt 
replied that appendix C tells us the financial slippage and would be the best financial 
information to look at.

Cllr Uttley queried the zero spend on the demolition of Gadebridge Park 
greenkeeper shed in 2018/19 and yet a budgeted spend in 19/20.  NH replied that 
there is slippage from a project that was previously thought ended. When funding is 
not spent we need to ask Members to approve moving the budget to the following 
year, if the project is still to progress.

Cllr Townsend questioned if this should go through the budget process.  N Howcutt 
said that all budget set ups and changes are approved by cabinet and council but we 
do try to endeavour to keep changes to the approved budget to a minimum.

Cllr Birnie asked if the budget came from reserves.  N Howcutt replied that it could 
be funded from multiple sources normally either e-profiling the Capital projects or 
use of reserves. The use of reserves is a last resort.  Every quarterly cabinet report 
includes Capital and if additional funds are needed it will be highlighted to Members.

Cllr Townsend enquired if there was a reason that the outturn report can’t be aligned 
to the narrative report.  N Howcutt confirmed that reconciling the 2 is not straight 
forward, and we will work on this for the future. The two reports are aimed at 
different audiences and with different expectations. The outturn report follows the 
quarterly reports structure reported to members and the narrative is at a much 
higher level focus.

The Chairman asked about the variance to budget on garages.  N Howcutt 
mentioned that there is a Task and Finish Group looking at garages and as part of 
this group a stock condition survey is being undertaken to determine the need for 
investment and levels of demand.  The project will look at where we need to invest 
or divest and it will be reported back to members in this calendar year.

The Chairman sought clarification on the unbudgeted costs for The Forum.  N 
Howcutt advised this was for pigeon proofing, which had already been included in 
the build, but wasn’t effective.  The works were undertaken at the same time as the 
improvements for the CCG relocation, which provided the opportunity to do the work 
and get value for money.  Cllr Birnie highlighted that this had been through Cabinet.

Cllr Uttley asked how approval is sought for Line 78 budget slippage £1.09m.  N 
Howcutt confirmed this slippage was from the original capital budget approved which 
is why we always show the total slippage.



3

6  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 AND LETTER OF 
REPRESENTATION

F Jump gave a presentation on the statement of accounts 18/19 and the letter of 
representation.

7  2018-19 GRANT THORNTON AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT

A Banister presented the 2018/19 Grant Thornton Audit Findings report.  NH advised 
that the Head of Internal Audit report would also be covered as this is good practice.

Cllr Birnie asked if the court hearings for pensions involved Dacorum.  A Banister 
confirmed it wasn’t.  N Howcutt mentioned that there had been a court hearing 
where it was ruled that all public sector had to consider the outcome, so it seemed 
sensible to make the changes.  Materiality does not come into it as it doesn’t meet 
the threshold and it’s purely an accounting change. 

Cllr Townsend enquired if sample tests were undertaken and if they are confident 
that everything was correct.  A Banister advised that they were and that they were 
confident in the report findings.

 Cllr Townsend mentioned the AGS and if this was the only time Members had the 
opportunity to review.  N Howcutt replied that the AGS was reviewed by Officers 
throughout the year but was approved annually as part of the accounts sign off 
process.  A Banister clarified that the Audit Findings report was issued and reviewed 
and signed off once per year.

Cllr Townsend said that the revaluation reserve was the biggest change in the 
balance sheet and queried if there are any concerns which Members should be 
aware of.  A Banister replied that there were no concerns and that the report findings 
were substantially complete, this included taking into account that there were 
enhanced procedures this year.

Cllr Townsend asked if the drivers for the difference was increasing property prices 
or changes to the portfolio.  A Banister said it was probably both, house prices are 
particularly volatile, but we have corroborated what’s there and we’ve not found any 
issues.

Cllr Townsend wanted confirmation of how often the revaluation was undertaken.  A 
Banister replied that it was dependent on the type of property, but over 5 years 
everything will be revalued.  N Howcutt added that it’s an external independent 
valuation which is undertaken in January and we have a letter of comfort in March.  
It’s a tried and tested process and it is independently confirmed, which is then 
verified by Grant Thornton.

Cllr Townsend highlighted that the General Fund balance remained flat but was 
included in the budget, the outturn remained flat and asked for clarification on 
whether changing the reserves should be analysed separately.  A Banister 
confirmed that the General Fund remaining flat is to be expected and also that 
nothing had been found that gave cause for concern.  



Cllr Townsend enquired about the surplus of £3.8m in terms of the outturn, which 
was mentioned as a positive at Council, but there is a negative of £4.8m,  F Jump 
confirmed this was a different way of presenting the accounts and a capital 
adjustment and the pension adjustment and in some respect both answers are 
correct.  NH confirmed he will provide a reconciliation which will probably go into a 
lot of technical detail.

Action: N Howcutt

The Chairman asked the Committee to approve the accounts and the letter of 
representation.  The Committee requested that the typos are corrected and on that 
basis the account were approved.

Cllr Townsend wanted to include for the minutes that he had asked a significant 
amount of questions and would like it recorded that staff had been very very helpful.  

N Howcutt wanted to add that this had been an excellent piece of work by the team 
and that very few authorities have achieved a letter as good a standard as we have 
had, it shows the diligent work and the many hours that’s gone in, particularly from 
the three officers but also the supporting team has very much come to fruition.  N 
Howcutt very much appreciated the work of the team.

8  HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION AND ANNUAL REPORT 
2018/19

M Towler summarised the audit report for 18/19 which includes the Head of Internal 
Audit Opinion which was confirmed as substantial.

9  ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER

N Howcutt introduced the Annual Review of the Internal Audit Charter which is 
reviewed annually, this is a good document which sets out what Internal Audit does 
and how they add value.

M Towler confirmed this was a requirement and it does tend to stay the same, 
unless things change drastically. 

Cllr Townsend said that the cover sheet says that Committee should review this but 
it’s signed so we’re approving it.  There should be consistency on that.

Cllr Townsend mentioned the Annual Governance Statement we assert that 
whenever we have an agenda item it says is it value for money and the rest of it, but 
this report does not have the cover sheet.  N Howcutt confirmed he would be 
responsible for this and would ensure that a cover sheet was included in future.

Action: N Howcutt

10  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019/2020

M Towler updated on the Internal Audit Progress Report for the first quarter 19/20.

Cllr Townsend enquired how many FTE’s were working on the contract.  M Towler 
replied if you considered the 250 days that are directly delivered it would equate to 



5

.25 FTE’s. There are various Audit specialist staff involved in different audits though, 
as well as audit managers that are also involved.

11  INTERNAL SERVICE REPORTS

The Internal Audit Service Reports were presented to the committee.

The Budgetary Control report was introduced by M Towler.  

NH said that the report identified that good controls are in place and that full/full is 
exceptional.  Members confirmed they agreed.

The report on the Core Financial Systems was introduced by M Towler.  

Cllr Birnie queried the issue with purchasing.  N Howcutt advised this related to 
Purchase Orders approvals.  N Howcutt highlighted again that this report was 
exceptional.

M Towler introduced the Business Continuity report.  

Cllr Townsend asked if we are judging ourselves or is it by our policy or other legal 
requirements.  M Towler replied that it was judged by best practice and policies, it 
would be looked at in terms of adding value.

Cllr Townsend wanted to know how concerned should we be with the report.  M 
Towler confirmed that this was a limited opinion which was made at that point in time, 
the key priority is that the report is taken seriously and the changes are agreed and 
implemented.  M Towler confirmed this has not been ignored so he has no concerns 
about this.

The IT Change Management report was introduced by M Towler.  There were no 
questions arising.

12  FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME

A meeting will be held with Cllr Chapman to update the Work Programme and this 
will include the approved audit plan details.

N Howcutt advised that the next meeting will include additional Audit Training, where 
there will be a presentation on the roles and responsibilities.  

Cllr Townsend raised concerns about the Planning process operationally and the 
timings and enquired if it could be included in the Internal Audit Programme.  N 
Howcutt confirmed planning had been recently audited with the IA report scrutinised 
by AC in March. Although we do have some flexibility with the IA Programme if 
members require additional scrutiny.  Cllr Townsend asked for it to be considered by 
the Chair.  N Howcutt confirmed the best place to start would be the Planning 
Overview and Scrutiny for them to assess if there are operational processes that are 
not robust.  N Howcutt will circulate the Internal Audit Programme circulated and then 
we can look at changing things if required.  M Towler confirmed this was a limited 



opinion and there was a Priority 1 recommendation and the work on that will be done 
this year.

Cllr Birnie confirmed there had been quite a few changes in planning including new 
systems which is changing completely.  N Howcutt mentioned that the report that 
came in March highlighted issues with the present planning system and the 
management response was that they are in the process of rolling out Uniform and it 
will be implemented by September.  Once that is embedded Internal Audit will be 
asked to review

The Meeting ended at 8.55 pm


